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DECI SI ON

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by charging party,
WIllie E. Jenkins (Jenkins), of the regional attorney's
di sm ssal, attached hereto, of an anmended unfair practice charge
for failure to state a prima facie case. Jenkins alleged that
the California State University (University) violated his rights
under the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA)! when it discrininated/retaliated against him for having
engaged in protected activities. Although Jenkins did not
identify a specific section of HEERA that was violated,? the

regi onal attorney, after conducting an investigation, concluded

"MEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherw se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Gover nment Code.

2Jenkins alleged that the University violated "HEERA Articl e
1 Thru [sic] 6.5."



he was attenpting to allege a violation of section 3571(a)® on
"the grounds that he was discrihinatorily denoted from the
position of Mailroom Supervisor |* to Mailroom Leadperson. On
appeal , Jenkins asserts 16 exceptions to the dism ssal of his
charge. Included with the appeal are a variety of exhibits. One
exhibit, in particular, is entitled "Listing of Events" and
contains an item zed statenment of 38 incidents, .conplete with
dates, apparently offered in support of his claim of
discrimnation/retaliation. Sone of the enunerated incidents
contained in the exhibit appear to be restatenents of allegations
contained in the third anended charge, but include additional
-~ factual information establishing the dates of. the all eged
incidents. Oher incidents identified in the exhibit, as well as
in the third anended charge, appear to describe conduct not

previously alleged by Jenkins.

3Section 3571(a) states:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynment.

“The title for this position, as it appears in the
col l ective bargaining agreenent, is "Mil Services Supervisor [|"
(O ass. Code 1504).



W have reviewed the dismssal and, finding it to be free of
prejudicial error, adopt it as the Decision of the Board itself
consistent with the discussion bel ow

EACTS

Jenkins filed his original charge on Novenber 7, 1989.
Thereafter, the charge was anmended three tines. The first
anmended charge was filed on Novenber 28, 1989; the second anended
charge was also filed on Novenber 28, 1989. Wth the exception
of a single word changé in the second anended charge, the two
-amended charges are identical to the original charge and provi ded
no new factual information to support Jenkins' claim On
~~June 12, 1990, the regioﬁal attorney sent a warning letter
notifying Jenkins that unless additional information was
provi ded, his charge would be dism ssed on the foll ow ng grounds:
(1) if Jenkins' claimis that he has been denoted froma
Supervisory position to a nenber of the bargaining unit, then the
.charge nust be di sm ssed because, under HEERA section 3580,
supervi sory enployees do not have the right to file an unfair
practice charge to renmedy violations of their rights;
alternatively, (2) if his position is not supervisory,® then the
charge nust be dism ssed because he has failed to state

sufficient facts to establish a prima facie case of

®The regional attorney's investigation reveal ed that,
notw t hst andi ng i nclusion of the word "supervisor" in Jenkins'
job title, the positionis, in fact, not a supervisory position,
but rather, is included in bargaining Unit 7, exclusively
represented by the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation, and
covered by a collective bargaining agreenent.
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discrimnation/retaliation. The regional attorney further noted

- .that “Jenkins alleged only in very general terns that he had

engaged in protected activity and failed to indicate how the
denotion constituted an adverse action by the enployer, as there
was no change in salary or working conditions, but rather, a
change in title only.

A third anmended charge was filed by Jenkins on June 26,
1990, ° in which he: (1) reasserted his discrimnation claimand
supporting facts; (2) alleged that the University violated
specific provisions of the collective bargaining agreenent when
it changed his job title, duties, and job description, and failed

‘to give notice prior to t hose changes; and, (3) according to the .
regi onal attorney, Jenkins appeared to state new facts all eging
di scrimnatory conduct by the University. As a result of the
all eged violations of the contract, the regional attorney
determ ned that the entire charge nust be dism ssed and deferred
to arbitration.” The regional attorney also concl uded:
. many of the allegations of adverse
actions attached to the third amended char ge
at nunbers 1 through 39, pages 2 and 3, are

al so di smssed as faIIing out si de the six
month statute of limtations period, HEERA

®The third amended charge was originally due to be filed not
| ater than June 19, 1990. The regional attorney, however,
granted Jenkins a one week extension, until June 26, 1990, in
which to file his anmended charge.

"The regional attorney's investigation reveal ed, anong other
things, that Article V, section 5.14 of the contract provides
that "an enployee shall not suffer reprisals for participation in
union activities." Also, Article VII, sections 7.16 and 7. 22,
-~provides for -final and binding arbitration of grievances and that
only the Association may request arbitration.
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section 3563.2(a) (applies to all of these
adverse actions except 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11,
12, 13, 15, 22,.and 39). The original charge
was filed on or about Novenber 7, 1989. The
third anmended charge was filed on June 25,
1990, and many of these adverse actions
appear to raise new discrimnatory/
retaliatory conduct not found within the
original charge, or which appear to be
unrelated to the initial charge. Since, in
nost cases, you have not provided dates or

al | eged whet her the adverse actions occurred
on Decenber 25, 1989 or thereafter, the

af orenentioned allegations are dismssed as
untinely. See The Regents of the University
of California (TI990) PERB Decision No. 826-H.
(Régional Attorney Dismssal, p. 7.)

DI SCUSSI ON

Wiile we agree with the regional attorney's conclusions that
Jenkins has failed,to state a prima facie case of discrimnation. .
and that the entire charge nust be deferred to arbitration under
Article V of the coIIective bar gai ni ng agreenent, it is not clear
that all of the allegations were correctly addressed or dism ssed
by the letter of dismssal.

Specifically, the regional attorney states that "many" of
the allegations fall outside the six-nonth statute of limtations
period and, therefore, cannot be used to support the unfair
practice charge. The statenent is then qualified by the
conclusion that this analysis "applies to all . . . adverse
actions except [those specifically listed in parenthesis above]."
This phrase could be read to nean that anything not included in
the listed exceptions is dismssed as untinely. W note,

however, that Jenkins alleged in his third anended charge:



Since the original charge was filed, other

unl awful acts have occurred.® The CSU has
-commtted the follow ng Unfair Labor Practice
acts against ne:

1. W ongful suspension and term nation
begi nning on 11 May 1990 for m sconduct.

W do not viewthis allegation as falling outside the
six-nonth statute of limtations period applicable to the third
anmended charge. Accordingly, Jenkins' contention that he was
"suspended and term nated" on May 11, 1990, for engaging in
protected activity is not dismssed as untinely. The allegation
i's, however, as the regional attorney also correctly anal yzed,
deferred to arbitration because Awticlelv, section 5.14 of the
.collective bar gai ni ng agr eenent prohi bits the enployer from
t aki ng reprLsaIs agai nst an enpl oyee for participation in union
activities.

It is also not clear what the regional attorney nmeant by his

statenent that the third anended'charge:

8t appears that Jenkins alleged 39 separate acts of
discrimnatory/retaliatory conduct by the University have
occurred "since the original charge was filed." However, after
conparing the latest allegations with those in the original,
first and second anmended charges, it is apparent that the third
amended charge nerely reasserts several allegations contained in
the original charge. Specifically, allegations nunbered 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 22 and 38 appear to all ege adverse
actions which were contained in or related to the original
charge. Thus, it is clear those allegations could not have
occurred "since the original charge was filed." (Enphasis added.)

°The regional attorney also found that Jenkins did not
request arbitration of grievances and failed to present
sufficient information denonstrating futility.
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appear[s] to raise new discrimnatory/
retaliatory conduct not found withipn the original
charge, or which appear[s] to be unrelated to the
initial charge.

(Enmphasi s added.)

Because of the use of the word "or," the above statenent could be
interpreted as dismssing Jenkins' new allegations on two

addi tional but distinct grounds; i.e., that they (1) were not
found within the original charge; and (2) were unrelated to the
initial charge.

New al | egati ons may not, however, be dism ssed nerely
because they are "not found within the original charge." Rather,
new factual allegations unrelated.to the original charge may be
-used to support -an entirely new charge, provided the new
al | egations descri be conduct which occurred within six nonths of

the date of the new charge. (R verside Unified School District

(1985) PERB Deci sion No. 553.)

In the present case, Jenkins filed his third anended charge
on June 26, 1990 and appears to state several new all egations of
di scrimnatory conduct by the University. However, as noted in
the regional attorney's dismssal letter, Jenkins failed to
provi de any dates indicating whether the newy alleged conduct
occurred before or after Decenmber 25, 1989 and, further, failed
to describe how the new allegations were related to the original

0

charge, if at all.!® Accordingly, the new allegations may not be

10N’any of Jenkins' 39 allegations are stated in such general
terms that it is inpossible to discern when they occurred.
Specifically, Jenkins failed to provide sufficient information to
determ ne when the follow ng alleged adverse actions occurred:
al l egation nunbers 2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25,
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used to support a new/charge because it is not clear they
descri be conduct occurring after Decenber 25, 1989. Further,
since the new allegations ‘are not alleged to have occurred within
six nonths of the original charge and Jenkins has not identified
how the new all egations are related to the original charge, the
new al | egati ons cannot be used to support the original charge

under the relation back doctrine. (Regents of the University_of

California (UCAFT) (1990) PERB Decision No. 826-H, p. 6; Regents

of the University of California (1987) PERB Decision No. 640-H,
p. 15; cf., _Burbank Unified School D strict (1986) PERB Deci sion

-No. 589; Mnrovia Unified School District (1984) PERB Deci sion

No. 460.) Therefore, the new allegations are insufficient to
establish a prima facie case of discrimnation or retaliation.
In addition to the separately nunbered all egations, Jenkins
further alleged:
CSU manager, John Sturgeon, instituted a set
of "work rules" which was for disparate
i npact agai nst enpl oyees who participated in
Union activities. M. Sturgeon further
stated in a neeting that, "I can relax these
rules or make them nore stringent based on
whet her grievances are filed."
These statenents also fail to establish a prinma facie case
of discrimnation/retaliation.* PERB Regul ation 32615"2

provides, in pertinent part, that a charge alleging an unfair

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 and 37.

MEven if these allegations were sufficient to establish a
prima facie case, as previously stated, Article V of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent would require that the charge be
deferred to arbitration.

2PERB Regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.



practice nust contain "(5) A clear and concise statenment of the
facts and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice." The
above allegation fails to satisfy this requirenment because
Jenki ns does not identify when the rules were instituted, what
specific rules were enforced, what union activify(s) the rules
were instituted in response to, and when the statenents by
Sturgeon were allegedly made. The allegation is, therefore,
di sm ssed.
Finally, PERB Regul ati on 32635(b) states:
Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging party
may not present on appeal new charge
al  egati ons or new supporting evidence.
Jenki ns has failéd to allege any facts that would satisfy
t he good cause standard. Accordingly, the additional information
contai ned in Jenkins' appeal identifying when previously alleged
conduct occurred or describing new conduct not previously alleged.
may not be considered when determ ning whether a prina facia case
has been stated.
ORDER
For the reasons stated above, the Board DEN ES Jenki ns'
appeal and AFFIRVS the regional attorney's dismssal in Case No.

LA- CE- 265-H, W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Cunni ngham joined in this Decision.
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I,r‘ 'g_ 3530 Wilshire Boulevard. Suite 650

?  Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
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July 25, 1990

WIllie Jenkins

Re: Jenkins v. California State University
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-265-H Third Anmended Charge
DI_SM SSAL OF_CHARGE AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT

Dear M. Jenki ns:

In my warning letter to you dated June 12, 1990, attached hereto,
| stated to you in part, that the Second Anended Charge failed to

state a prima facie case of discrimnation. You were given
until June 19, 1990 to wthdraw the charge or file a third
anended charge. On June 19, 1990, | granted you a one week

extension to June 26, 1990. On June 26, 1990, | received your
"3rd Anendnent" (appears to be a third anmended charge, replacing
the second anended charge). The third anended charge alleges in
part that California State University (University) unlawfully
retaliated/discrimnated against you for your union activity by
changing your job title, duty responsibilities, and through all
the allegations in the charge.

The third anended charge aIIegés essentially the follow ng:

1. W ongful suspension and ternfnation begi nning on 11 May
1990 for m sconduct.
2. Many letters of reprimand for self serving purposes.

1The second amended charge alleges that you were
ted fromyour position as Milroom
Supervisor | (or Mail Service Supervisor) to mailroom | eadperson.
This conduct is alleged to violate Article 1 through 6.5 of the
Hi gher Educati on Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA).

°Al t hough you claimthat HEERA Article 1 through 6.5 and the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent (Agreenent) between the parties,
Articles 16.7, 16.12 and 5.14, have been violated, it appears
that the basis of your charge is that the University has
unlawful Iy discrimnated against you by its conduct.
Accordingly, this charge will be treated as if it alleged a
vi ol ati on of section 3571(a).
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3. Retal i ati on by suspension for 15 days.

4. Unl awf ul change of nmy job title under HEERA Article
6.5, Section 3506.3 frommailroom supervisor to
mai | room | eadper son.

5. Unl awf ul change of ny job duties.

6. Refused or failed to give the Union 15 days notice in
witing before changing nmy job title as required by
CSEA/ CSU contract 16. 12.

7. Refused or failed to give ne ny 7-days notice before
altering my job description which is required by
CSEA/ CSU contract 16.7.

8. Under fraud and deceit changed ny duty title and job
description and through dishonesty clainmed no changes
had been made except clarification.

9. John Sturgeon threatened and carried out his threat
that he could nmake it easy or hard for an enpl oyee
dependi ng on how many grievances they filed.

10. By ordering a managenent audit firmto do a mailroom
review that set a precedent at the CO.

11. By publicizing the reviewto CO. staff to solicit
conpl ai nts which set a precedent.

12. The Personnel staff conspired with managers to design
and plot a schene to insure the managenent audit team
woul d cone up with the finding they wanted.

13. Conceal ed a mailroom survey by hand-picked staff to
prevent me from seeing the result which nust have been
inny favor or at |east not what they expected.

14. Suspended ne for retaliation purposes because of Union
activity.

15. Jackie Baird, ny immedi ate supervisor, nade untrue
statenents agai nst ne.

16. Ms. Baird refused to give ne proper conputer
instruction and refused ny coworker to help nme so as to
make it appear that | was refusing or failing to do ny
j ob.

17. Oher actions were taken agai nst me such as, close
supervision, letters witten against nme for self-
serving purposes, and sabotage of ny effort to do ny
j ob.

18. | amdeni ed due process of |aw by CSU nanagenent.

19. CSU managenent required me to wait up to 3 hours in
Personnel for harassnment and oppression.

20. Personnel manager adnoni shed ne in front of Personne
staff, and Jackie Baird and Pam Chapi n have adnoni shed
me in front of other staff for enbarrassnment purposes.
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21. \Wen the mnutest mstake is nade by nme, excessive tine
is spent backtracking, blowing this conmpletely out of
proportion in order to discredit ne.

22. Di vi de and conquer tactics are continuously used
between ne and the staff | once supervised.

23. | was constantly harassed over ny nedical appointnents.

24. Managenent has refused to investigate ny allegations
agai nst ot her nanagers.

25. M flex-time was refused, yet flex-tinme requests were
being solicited from ot hers.

26. Recei ving a biased performance eval uati on from
managenent as retaliation during this period.

27. Refused to allow nme to work because ny doctor suggested
| do not work for ny present supervisor because of
conflict and managenment refused to investigate but
forced me to get doctor to change his recomendati on.

28. Refused to renove ne from under present supervisor for
t he purpose of oppression and to allow her to build a
case against me for dismssal.

29. Solicited conplaints against ne from other enployees
and refused to allow me to see them and kept themin a
secret file in violation of Union contract.

30. Refused to send ne to a SCIF doctor after an industrial
injury.

31l. Refused to provide ne with IDL to which I am entitled.

32. Attenpted to force nme to accept NDI instead of |DL.

33. Forced ne to work with a severe back injury.

34. Refused to investigate ny industrial injury in good
faith.

35. Required me to bring in medical excuse if | amout for
one day even though | had nedical excused (sic) from ny
doctor prior to appointment.

36. Refusing to give nme ny yearly perfornmance eval uation as
required by Union contract. -

37. Bai rd using oppressive managenent style by requiring ne
to tell her whenever | amgoing to be out of the
mai | room for nore than 10 m nutes when the
responsibility of ny job requires me to be in and out
of the mailroom numerous tinmes during the day. Baird's

_ oppressive actions are not limted to this conplaint.

38. By using ny attendance as a weapon.

39. FromJanuary 15, 1990 to present while on disability

| eave Baird refused to forward ny nuail.

My investigation and the charge al so reveal ed additiona
information. During the period, April 1986 to Novenber 2, 1989,
you filed approxi mately seven grievances. You provided nme with
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five witten grievances relating to this matter, filed around
Septenber 1, 1989, alleging violations of various Articles of the
contract, Article XVI, sections 16.12 (now 17.12) and 16.7 (now
17.7), ArticleV, section 5.14, and Article VIIl, section 7.6.

The grievances indicated that your CSEA representative was

Ri chard Funder burg.

During our telephone conversation on or about June 28, 1990, you
advised ne in part that Dr. Herbert Carter, Executive Vice
Chancel | or stopped or denied your grievances and that you have
denial letters.® You indicated you did not ask the Union to take
your grievances to Level V, binding arbitration. You believe the
union told the University to change your title and you believe

t he uni on wanted you to drop the grievances and/or woul d not
represent you. Your grievances, which were denied, were not

el evated above Level [1l. You saw no need to elevate themto
Level 1V (Ofice of the Chancellor), as they had been
automatically denied and those persons denying the grievances
worked for Dr. Carter. You indicated you had filed eight or nine
grievances and that the allegations in the third anmended charge
had been grieved by you.

The union, through M. Richard G Funderburg, indicated to ne on
or about June 28, 19990 that it assisted you on the original
grievance involving the change in title. It would have
represented you further but you refused their advice, and did not
give the Union an opportunity to represent you. Further, you

al one dropped your grievances at or around the third |evel.

Your position was part of a bargaining unit exclusively
represented by CSEA. CSEA and the University are parties to an
agreement with the effective date of June 1, 1989 through

May 31, 1992.

Article 1, section 7.1 of the Agreenent states,

The term grievance' as used in this Article
refers to the filed allegation by a grievant
that there has been a violation,

m sapplication, or msinterpretation of a
specific tern(s) of this Agreenent.

]t has been inpossible to reach you as you no |onger have a
tel ephone or a place where | can | eave you a nessage to call ne.
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Article 7, section 7.2 defines a grievant, in part, as a
per manent enpl oyee who all eges,

that he/she has been directly wonged by a
viol ati on, m sapplication, or a

m sinterpretation of a specific tern(s) of
thi s Agreenent.

Article 7, section 7.3 defines a representative as a,

Uni on Representative or an enpl oyee who at
the grievants' request nmay be present at all
| evel s thorough Level V. Representation at
Level V shall be by the Union only.

Article VI, sections 7.16 and 7.22 provide, in part, for fina
and binding arbitration and that if the grievance has not been
settled at Level 1V, the Union al one, may request arbitration.

Article V, section 5.14 provides that "An enpl oyee shall not
suffer reprisals for participation in union activities."

Article VIIl, section 7.6 provides that the enployee shall attenpt
to resolve the potential grievance informally with the inmrediate
non- bargai ni ng unit supervisor

Article XVII, section 17.7 provides, in part, that if a position
description will be altered, the enployee shall receive a copy of
the altered position description at |east seven days prior to its
effective date.

Article XVII, section 17.12 provides, in part, that when the
University determnes that a study to devel op new classifications
or to revise current classifications is necessary, the University
shall notify the union. The union may then request a neeting
with the University to discuss the classification study, within
fifteen (15) days of being notified.

Based on the facts stated above and PERB Regul ation 22620(b) (5)
(California Adm nistrative Code, title 8, section 32650(b)(5)),
this charge nust be dismssed and deferred to arbitration under
t he Agreenent.

PERB Regul ation 32620(b)(5) requires the board agent processing
the charge to:
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Dismss the charge or any part thereof as
provided in section 32630 if . . . it is
determ ned that a conplaint may not be issued
in light of Governnent Code sections 3514.5,
3541.5 or 3563.2 or because a dispute arising
under HEERA is subject to final and binding
arbitration

In Dry_Creek Joint Elenmentary_School District (1980) PERB Order
Mo. Ad-8la, the Board explained that:

[While there is no statutory deferral

requi renment inposed on the National Labor

Rel ati ons Board (hereafter NLRB), that agency
has voluntarily adopted such a policy both-
wWith regard to post-arbitral and pre-arbitra
award situations. (Footnote omtted.) EERA
section 3541.5(a) essentially codifies the
policy devel oped by the NLRB regarding
deferral to arbitration proceedi ngs and
awards. It is appropriate, therefore, to

| ook for guidance to the private sector
(Footnote to Fire Fighters Union v. Gty_of
Vallejo (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608.)

Al though this case arose under the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA), and was overrul ed on statutory grounds, the

rationale is still applicable to cases under HEERA. Regents_of
the University of Californja (1983) PERB Order No. Ad-139-H;
California State University (1984) PERB Decision No. 392-H

In Collyer |nsulated Wre 192 NLRB 837, 77 LRRM 1931 (1971) and

subsequent cases, the NLRB articul ated standards under which
deferral is appropriate in prearbitral situations. These
requirenents are: (1) the dispute nust arise within a stable
col l ective bargaining relationship where there is no enmty by

t he respondent toward the union; (2) the respondent nust be ready
and willing to proceed to arbitration and nust waive contract-
based procedural defenses; and (3) the contract and its neani ng
must lie at the center of the dispute.

These standards are net with respect to this case. First, no

evi dence has been produced to indicate that the Respondent and
the Union are not operating within a stable collective bargaining
rel ati onship. Second, by the attached letter fromits
representative, WIIliamB. Haughton, Esq. dated June 28, 1990,
the Respondent has indicated its willingness to proceed to
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arbitration and to waive all procedural defenses. Finally, the
issue raised by this charge that the Respondent has unlawful |y
di scri m nated against you in violation of section 3571(a)
directly involves an interpretation of Articles of the Agreenent
including Article V, section 5.14, Article XVIl, sections 17.7
and 17.12, and Article VIl, section 7.6

Al t hough you have argued that this case is not appropriate for
arbitration based upon your disagreenent with, distrust of, or

di slike for the Union, you have not presented enough information
to show futility and/or that the Union expressly refused to
arbitrate your grievances, had they gotten to the appropriate
level. See State of_California (Dept. of Corrections)

(Schwart zman) (1986) PERB Deci sion No. 561.

Accordingly, this charge nust be deferred to arbitration and wl|
be dism ssed without |leave to amend. Such dismissal is wthout
prejudice to the Charging Party's right, after arbitration, to
seek a repugnancy review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision
under the Dry_Creek criteria. See PERB Regul ation 32661
(California Adm nistrative Code, title 8, section 32661; Los

S
Angel es Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 218; Dry
Creek _Joint Elenmentary_School District, supra.

In addition, many of the allegations of adverse actions attached
to the third anended charge at nunbers 1 through 39, pages 2 and
3, are also dismssed as falling outside the six nonth statute of
[imtations period, HEERA section 3563.2(a) (applies to all of

t hese adverse actions except 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 22,
and 39). The original charge was filed on or about Novenber 7,
1989. The third anmended charge was filed on June 25, 1990, and
many of these adverse actions appear to raise new
discrimnatory/retaliatory conduct not found within the original
charge, or which appear to be unrelated to the initial charge.
Since, in nost cases, you have not provided dates or alleged
whet her the adverse actions occurred on Decenber 25, 1989 or
thereafter, the aforenentioned allegations are dism ssed as
untimely. See The Regents of the University of California
(1990) PERB Deci sion No. 826-H

This charge is also dismssed for the reasons indicated in the
attached warning letter dated June 12, 1990, to the extent your
third amended charge reasserts allegations contained in your
second anended char ge.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
later than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm nistrative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Service

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of _Ti ne

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the time required for filing the docunment. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tinme limts, the
dism ssal will beconme final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counse

Marc S. Hurwitz
Regi onal Attorney

Attachment s

cc: WIliamB. Haughton, Esq.



State of California GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3330 Wilshire Boulevard. Suite 650

0s Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

June 12, 1990

WIllie Jenkins

Re: Jenkins v. California State University
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-265-H
Second Anended Charge
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Jenkins:

The above-referenced second anended charge alleges that you were
discrimnatorily denoted from your position as Milroom
Supervisor | (or Mail Service Supervisor |) to mailroom

| eadperson. This conduct is alleged to violate Article 1
through 6.5 of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations
Act (HEERA).

My investigation revealed the follow ng information.?!

M. Jenkins has worked in the mailroom for California State
University (University) for approximately 13 years, nost recently
as a Mailroom Supervisor |I. On August 8, 1989 he was officially
notified he would be reclassified as a mailroom | eadperson. This
reclassification was the result of a June 1989 study of the

mai | room conducted by a private consulting firm One of the
consulting firms recormmendations was to establish a "working
supervisor” in the mailroom As a result, the University decided
toretitle M. Jenkins' position as mailroom | eadperson w t hout
any substantive change in assigned duties and no change in pay.
This description was reviewed by CSEA representative Rick
Funderburg. Menbers of the mailroom staff received a nmenorandum
dated August 8 which requested themto neet with an adm ni strator
to discuss the job descriptions. M. Jenkins was the only nenber
of the mailroomto decline this invitation.

On August 9 M. Jenkins net with Charlie Fernandez, the Manager
of Personnel Services, for the University to discuss the change
injob title. During this discussion M. Jenkins indicated that
he wanted an apol ogy because the contract had been viol ated when

'on May 10, 1990 | called and left a nessage for you at your
The other two hone tel ephone nunbers |
had for you were no longer in service. You did not return ny
call. On June 8 | attenpted to contact you at work and was told
you were no |onger enployed there.
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he was not provided seven days witten notice of the change in
job title.

On August 11 M. Jenkins nmet with M. Funderburg and was | ater
joined by M. Hernandez. After a lengthy discussion, it becane
apparent that M. Jenkins would not be satisfied wwth any of the
proposed solutions and the neeting ended. Thereafter M. Jenkins
filed a grievance.

Based on the facts descri bed above, this charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the HEERA for the reasons which follow

Al t hough you claimthat HEERA Article 1 through 6.5 has been
violated, it appears that the basis of your charge is that the
University has unlawfully discrimnated against you by denpting
you from Mailroom Supervisor | to mailroom | eadperson
Accordingly, this charge will be treated as if it alleged a

vi ol ation of section 3571(a).

You assert in the charge that your position as Milroom

Supervisor | is supervisory under the definition of HEERA. ?
Accepting this as true (San.Juan Unified School District (1977)

EERB Decision No. 12), it would appear that your charge should be
di sm ssed. HEERA section 3580 provides:

Except as provided by this article,

supervi sory enpl oyees shall not have the
rights, or be covered by, any provision or
definition established by this chapter.

Since your right to file an unfair practice charge is established
in section 3563.2, supervisory enployees do not have the right to
file an unfair practice charge to renedy violations of their
supervisory rights. This position has been specifically upheld
by the Board in the State of California. Departnent of Health
(1979) PERB Decision No. 86-S. In that case, the Board di sm ssed
an unfair practice charge filed by a supervisor under the Ral ph
Dlls Act which contains |anguage identical to that contained in
HEERA.

’The University asserts that your position, Ml Service
Supervisor | is in bargaining unit 7 which is exclusively
represented by CSEA. This is confirmed by Appendix A of the nost
recent collective bargaining agreenent between CSEA and the
Uni versity effective June 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992, which
l[ists the position in the bargaining unit.
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Assumi ng for sake of argunment that your position is not
supervi sory, then your charge nust state the elenents of a prim
facie case of discrimnation in order for a conplaint to issue.

To denonstrate a violation of HEERA section 3571(a), the charging
party nmust show that: (1) the enployee exercised rights under
the EERA, (2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of those
rights, and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnnate, or
otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. Novato Unified_Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State
University (Sacranento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.

Al t hough your charge alleges in very general terns that you have
engaged in protected activity, it does not specifically describe
these activities. In addition, you have not indicated that your
denotion constitutes adverse action by the enployer. There
appears to be no change in salary or working conditions, but
rather only a change in title. This may be insufficient to
constitute adverse action. Palo Verde Unified School District
(1988) PERB Decision No. 689. Finally, there is no evidence that
the University's decision to denbte you was caused by or because
of previous protected activity. Wthout clear facts which
support all of the elenents of prima facie case, a conplaint nmay
not i ssue.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficienci es expl ained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The amended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Third Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nake,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nmust be served on the respondent and
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the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before June
19¢ 1990, | shall dismss your charge. |f you have any

guestions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.
Si ncerely,

Marc S. Hurwitz

Regi onal Attorney

VSH: eb
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Marc S. Hurwitz =
Regi onal Attorney o
Publ i c Enpl oyment Rel ations Board o -

3530 W lshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, California 90010-2334

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-265-H - WIlie Jenkins v.
California-Statelniversity, Odu File No L89-1490

Dear Mark:

We have recently been served with a copy of the third anended
unfair practice charge in this matter.

Several of the allegations therein refer to pending contractual
grievances as well as contract violations. It is CSU s
position that all of these matters should be dism ssed by PERB
and deferred to binding arbitration. Under the Collyer
doctrine, all of the requirenents for deferral exist in this
case.

If these allegations are dism ssed by PERB and deferred to
arbitration, CSUw Il waive its procedural defenses to
arbitrating any of these matters including tinmeliness.

Si ncerely,

MAYER CHAPMAN
Vi ce Chancel | or
and General Counsel

Witdiam % H“"‘ﬂj’ﬂ“’“

Wl liam B. Haughton
Seni or Labor Rel ati ons Counsel

VBH: nks: 0114E
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